Mailing Address: PO Box 390, Gayndah Qld 4625
A‘ Street Address:  34-36 Capper Street, Gayndah Qld 4625
f Telephone: 1300 696 272

Facsimile:  (07) 41611425

NORTH BURNETT Webs wwnorhbumetaldgonm

REGIONAL COUNCIL ABN: 23439388197
Your Reference:
12 July 2023 Our Reference:  DA230030

A Glagau

13 TARDENT STREET
BIGGENDEN QLD 4621

Dear Sir/Madam

CONCURRENCE AGENCY RESPONSE
13 TARDENT STREET, BIGGENDEN
(Given under section 56(4) of the Planning Act 2016)

Thank you for your concurrence agency referral for the following premises which was properly
referred on 13 June 2023 The North Burnett Regional Council has assessed the referral against
the relevant matters of its jurisdiction and has made a decision as follows:

Applicant details

Applicant name:

Applicant contact details:

Anne Glagau

13 TARDENT STREET
BIGGENDEN QLD 4621

Email: mannywerner@hotmail.com

Phone: 0439139164

Mobile:

Site details

Street address: 13 TARDENT STREET, BIGGENDEN
Real property description: 17B44614

Application details

Application No: DA230030

Date of Decision 12 July 2023

Proposed development:

Development Permit for Building Works

Aspects of development and type of approval being sought

Nature of Development Approval Type Brief Description of Proposal

Amenity and Aesthetics Development Permit Secondary Dwelling

Concurrence Referral Development Permit Building over or near relevant
infrastructure
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Referral triggers

The development application was referred to the Council under the following provisions of the
Planning Regulation 2017

Referral trigger Schedule 9 — Building work assessable against the Building Act
Part 3 Division 2 Table 1 Particular class 1 and 10 building and
structures involving possible amenity and aesthetic impact
Schedule 9 — Building work assessable against the Building Act
Part 3 Division 3 Table 7 Building work over or near infrastructure
relating to QDC Part 1.4

Decision

Decision Details: The North Burnett Regional Council advises the assessment
manager that;
Council has no requirements for the application.

Conditions

This approval is subject to the conditions in Attachment 1.

The North Burnett Regional Council advises the assessment manager that the conditions must be
attached to any development approval for the application in accordance with section 56 of the
Planning Act 2016 and that under section 62(b) of the Planning Act 2016. The assessment manager
must attach this response to any approval for the development.

Reasons for decision to impose conditions

Under section 56 (7)(c) of the Planning Act 2016, the North Burnett Regional Council is required to
set out reasons for the decision to impose conditions. These reasons are set out in Attachment 2.

Approved Plans and Specifications

Document No./ Reference | Title (prepared by) Date

Maney J35681 sheet 1 of 1

Revision: 1A Site Plan by Biggenden Engineering

Project 21024

Drawing 01-1 Revision A Perspective by Adax Drafting Design Solutions | 22/03/2022

Project 21024 Elevations and Floor Plan by Adax Drafting

Drawing 01-2 Revision A Design Solutions 22/03/2022
Proposed Floor Chassis & Footing Details by

NBR-884 sheet 5 of 8 NBR

Giving of the Notice
Under section 56(4) of the Planning Act 2016, this notice of referral agency response has been
issued (where applicable) to the applicant and the assessment manager of the application.

Should you require any further assistance in process, please contact Council’'s Development
Services Department on 1300 696 272.

Yours faithfully

b W

Mick Jarman
Planning and Environment Manager

Enc: Attachment 1-conditions to be imposed
Attachment 2-reasons for decision to impose conditions
Attachment 3-appeal rights
Attachment 4-plans
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Attachment 1 — Conditions to be imposed by Concurrency Agency

No.

| Conditions

General

1.

Unless otherwise stated in a particular condition, all conditions must be completed prior
to the completion of building works, or issue of a final certificate, whichever is the sooner,
unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the Concurrence Agency.

Desig

n and Siting

The approved secondary dwelling must be sited a minimum 1.5 metres from side and
rear property boundary and 6 metres from Tardent Street, with all setbacks measured
from the outermost projection of the structure.

The floor area of the approved secondary dwelling must not exceed 60m?.

el e

The roof height of the approved secondary dwelling must not exceed 5 metres
measured from natural ground level.

Utilise colours in the development that are sympathetic to the surrounding environment
and avoid excessive brightness, contrast, colour intensity, and reflectivity. In this regard,
materials/colours on the roof and wall of the structures must not reflect glare into the
habitable rooms of any dwelling on surrounding allotments.

A CCTV survey inspection is to be performed of the existing sewer and stormwater
mains through the property before commencement and upon completion of the works.
The video footage and any defects are to be reported immediately to the North Burnett
Regional Council after each survey inspection. The cost of the CCTV inspections are at
the owner’s expense.

A copy of the CCTV inspection of the sewer main shall be provided to Council for
assessment of the pipeline condition. If the condition of the pipeline is determined by
Council to be less than 80% expected useful life, the main must be replaced or relined
at the applicant’s expense.

All black and grey waters are to be connected to the existing house drain. No new
connection to the sewer is to be made.

The ramp shall remain fixed in a way that allows it to be removed easily if required and
no pylons or slabs are to be used to support it.

Use

10.

The approved secondary dwelling is to be used for private/domestic purposes only. The
approved structure must not be used for any industrial/business use unless valid
development approvals are granted for such uses. To this end, the use of any of the
approved building/s associated with this approval must be ancillary and incidental to the
predominant use of the site for a Dwelling Unit

11.

The approved secondary dwelling can be used for habitable purposes.

Landscaping

12.

Establish landscaping for screening purposes along the elevations of the approved
structure as amended in red by Council on the endorsed site plan. Landscaping must
consist of a minimum of one (1) tree and/or shrub per three (3) lineal metres, growing to
a minimum height of four (4) metres.

13.

Provide landscaping along the nearest side boundary to the approved structure to a
standard adequate to screen the building from adjoining premises.

14.

Maintain the new landscaping on the site to the satisfaction of the Concurrence Agency

15.

The ground surface must be returned to a level state and must not contain trip hazards
or excavations likely to be a safety risk.

Address a
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Attachment 1B — Advice Notes

A. This Concurrence Agency Response does not represent a development approval for
Building Works under the Building Act 1975.

B. All building works the subject of this notice can only proceed once a development permit
for building works is issued by a Building Certifier.
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REGIONAL COUNCIL ABN: 23439388197

Attachment 2 — Reasons for decision to impose conditions

The reason for this decision are:

To ensure the development is carried out generally in accordance with the plans of
development submitted with the application.

To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the performance criteria as
stated in the Queensland Development Code MP1.2.

To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the performance criteria as
stated in the Queensland Development Code MP1.4

To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the performance criteria as
stated in the North Burnett Regional Council Planning Scheme V1.4.

The Amenity and Aesthetics policy adopted by North Burnett Regional Council on the 4
November 2016 states that matters for consideration are to be the architectural style, building
form, construction materials and physical condition of the proposed dwelling complements
existing houses in the locality and surrounding pattern of development.
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Attachment 3 — Approved Plans

Intentionally left blank

Please refer to the following pages for approved plans.
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APPROVED PLANS

These plans are associated to the
decision notice for application number

{  DA230030 J—

PERSPLCTIVE

*  Nofe:
Building PAD Levels To Be Determined By
Builder & Must Comply With Minimum
Habitable Floor Levels Subject To Local
Authorities Requirements

Notes:
! SITE WORKS
| All sites to be contained fully within alloiment boundaries. All cul and il batter slopes must comply with NCC Table 3.11.1.

| Al site works mus! be completed ot time of final inspection. Madmum cul and fill batters 1o be 1000mm above natural

BUILDING
\Thee’ﬂemulFﬂisl'wdyoundleldssunwmingmesfd)nmslbegndedloashpeofnmlasmmSmrnoverMeﬁrsi
| 1000me from the building In accordance with NCC Figure 3.1.32.

EASEMENTS

Ne building work is permitted Inside any easement without wrifien consent from owner easement,

OWNER (Applicant] is fo identify exact location AND extent of any easement onsite prior fo commencement any
building work. . e *
| EXISTING COUNCIL SERVICES
'Mbuﬂd'lgmtksrubelumedunﬂmmumullSmhomemyngcwndservsceGmmpphcmmsluidenrﬂyexocr
location of senvice onse prior lo commencement of any building work.
SUB-FLOOR VENTILATION
Tnesub-!oorq:ucebeneuﬂlmewwmdedﬂoumiabuﬂdhgmumbedamedmdcmﬂmmuccordmcevwm

\
Sanilary facility 1o comply with NCC Housing Provisions Part 3.8.3.3. The door to a fully endosed sanftary compariment |
must: open outwards, slide or be readily removable from the outside of the compariment, unless there is a dear spaceof
at least 1.2m between the closet pan within the sanitary comporment and the neares! part of the doorway. |
Naturat ventilation mus! be provided fo sanifary compariments must be provided by either permanent openings (5% of |
+ floor orea of room} opening to space open o the sky. Where ndural ventiiation is unable 1o be achieved mechanical |
| ventilation is 1o be provided in accordance with AS1668.2. Certification 1o be provided 1o the Certifier prior fo finalising the
{approval.
[MECHANICALVENTLATON B
| Mechanical ventilation must be installed 1o the infernal rooms os nated on the approved plans in occordance with NCC |
1 Housing Provisions Part 3.8.5. and AS 1668 Parf’s 1& 2. An exhoust fan or other means of mechanical ventilation maybe
{used fo venlilale o sanilary compariment, laundry or bathroom provided contarminated air exhausts -
a. directly to outside the building by way of ducts; or
b. into a roof space that -
. is adequately ventiated by open eaves, and/or roof vents; or
i, is covered by roof tiles without sorking or similar materids which would prevent venting through gaps between the
tile is covered by roof tiles without suﬂonrsmnur maierials which would prevent venting through gaps between
the files.
WATERPROORING WET AREA
Wareasmhhlhebumng mustbewutaproofurwma'rmml in accordance with NCC Vol 2 Part 3.8.1

STORMWATER DISCHARGE
Stormwater must be designed and installed in accordance with the NCC Vol.2 Part 3.1.3. Al stormwater Is 1o be
discharged fo a legal poin! of discharge as identified. in any case roofwater shall nol cause nuisance fo adjoining
properties or the existing buildings on site. Roofwater discharge for collection of portable waler prohibils lead gutters,
dmmpipa and flashings on any roof. Stormwater drainage and discharge must be completed in accordance with NCC
Housing provisions Clauses 3.1.3 & 3.5.3. SO
GUTTERS AND DOWNPIPES i
Gutters and downpipes must be constructed and installed in occordance with NCC Vol. 2 Part 3.5.3. and comply with
AS/NZS35003.2 or AS/NZS3500.5 Part 5. Downpipes musl nalbe more thal 12m opart and fixed as dose as possible to
vdexglyers Where downpipes are more than 1.2m from the valley provision for overflow must be made.

and ASI288 |As amended).

Alfg!uzmg In buildings must comply with the requirements of NCC Housing Provisions
E ALARMS

| Smoke alarms must comply with the requirements of NCC Housing Provisions Part 3.7.5, AS3786 |As amended] ond the |
| Bullding Regulation 2006 and be connecied to consumer mains power. |
wmobéecmgmkedmsmbemwedhdbe&mmwdixhdmmmgbedmbmmmem |
1 v:c_)g'l_c!gi_lg_bedums and on any other storey of the dwelling and be inferconnedied.
[SUSTAINABLE HOUSING MEASURES
§Buﬂdng work 1o be constructed in accordance with the requirements of Queensland Development Code MP4 1.
| Certification to be provided to certifier prior 1o issue of final cerfilcate. |
| Energy efficient fixtures - buildings 1o have energy efficient lighting for @ minimum of 80% of total fixed infemal artifidal
| lighting. New gir-conditioners 1o have on EER of at leas! 2.9.
| Waler conservation - All shower roses to have a minimum 3-star Water Efficiency Labelling and Standards rating.
AIIluidcldemslnhmeudjdlushhmﬂmnmdmmmd-ﬂuwmmbuxvtd:elngmdsrmdudsrmgmd
| are compatible with the size of the bowl to allow for proper fundioning of the foflet.
| Tap-ware has a minimum 3-star Water Efficiency Labelling and Standards rating for taps serving laundry tubs, kitchen
| sinks and basins.
| ENERGY EFFICENCY

imwmmwmmmmmsmcmmmm. -
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Attachment 4 — Planning Act 2016 Extract Appeal Rights

Intentionally left blank

Please refer to attached document or

https://www.legislation.gld.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-2016-025#ch.6

https://www.legislation.qld.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-2016-025#sch.1
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